

No. 21-50352

**IN THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT**

ALLISON KING,

Plaintiff - Appellant

v.

BAYLOR UNIVERSITY,

Defendant - Appellee

On Appeal From

United States District Court for the Western District of Texas

6:20-CV-504

BRIEF OF APPELLANT ALLISON KING

SUBMITTED BY:

Eric Poulin
Anastopoulo Law Firm
32 Ann Street
Charleston, SC 2940

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS	i
STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	7
STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	9
ARGUMENT	9
I. THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED IN DISMISSING PLAINTIFF’S BREACH OF CONTRACT CLAIM.....	9
A. The FRA Is Not a Contract.....	13
B. Even If the FRA Was a Valid Contract, It Is Incomplete and Ambiguous.....	22
II. THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED IN DISMISSING PLAINTIFF’S UNJUST ENRICHMENT CLAIM	28
CONCLUSION	32
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	33
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Allstate Ins. Co. v. Furr</i> , 449 S.W.2d 295 (Tex. Civ. App. – Amarillo 1970, writ ref’d n.r.e.).....	23
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662, 129 S.Ct. 1937, 173 L.Ed.2d 868 (2009)	9
<i>Assure Re Intermediaries, Inc. v. Western Surplus Lines Agency, Inc.</i> , No. 1:20-CV-189-H, 2021 WL 2402485 (N.D. Tex. June 11, 2021)	29, 30
<i>Bahrani v. Northeastern Univ.</i> , No. 20-cv-10946, 2020 WL 7774292 (D. Mass. Dec. 30, 2020)	12
<i>Bergeron v. Rochester Inst. of Tech.</i> , No. 20-cv-6283, 2020 WL 7486682 (N.D.N.Y. Dec. 18, 2020).....	12
<i>Bill Wyly Dev., Inc. v. Smith</i> , No. 01-16-00296-CV, 2017 WL 3483225 (Tex. App. – Houston [1st Dis.] Aug. 15, 2017, no pet.)	14
<i>Bob Montgomery Chevrolet, Inc. v. Dent Zone Companies</i> , 409 S.W.3d 181 (Tex. App. – Dallas 2013, no pet.)	18
<i>Bob Robertson, Inc. v. Webster</i> , 679 S.W.2d 683 (Tex. App. – Houston [1 st Dist] 1984, no writ.).....	24
<i>Botts v. Johns Hopkins Univ.</i> , No. CV ELH-20-1335, 2021 WL 1561520, at *18 (D. Md. Apr. 21, 2021).....	31
<i>Brooks v. Excellence Mortg., Ltd.</i> , 486 S.W.3d 29 (Tex. App. 2015)	11
<i>Burges v. Mosley</i> , 304 S.W.3d 623 (Tex. App.—Tyler 2010, no pet.).....	13

Chong v. Northeastern Univ.,
 No. CV 20-10844-RGS, 2020 WL 7338499 (D. Mass. Dec. 14, 2020)12

City of The Colony v. N. Texas Mun. Water Dist.,
 272 S.W.3d 699 (Tex. App. – Fort Worth 2008, pet dism’d)16

Click v. Gen. Motors LLC,
 No. 2:18-CV-455, 2020 WL 3118577 (S.D. Tex. Mar. 27, 2020).....28, 30

Cross v. Univ. of Toledo,
 No. 2020-00274JD, 2020 WL 4726814 (Ohio Ct. Cl. July 08, 2020)12

Doe v. Bradley Univ.,
 No. 20-1264, 2020 WL 7634159 (C.D. Ill. Dec. 22, 2020)12

Doe v. Emory Univ.,
 No. 1:20-cv-2002, 2021 WL 358391 (N.D. Ga. Jan. 22, 2021).....12

Fischer v. CTMI, L.L.C.,
 479 S.W.3d 231 (Tex. 2016)14

Ford v. Rensselaer Polytechnic Inst.,
 507 F. Supp. 3d 406 (N.D.N.Y. 2020)11

Fort Worth Indep. Sch. Dist. v. City of Fort Worth,
 22 S.W.3d 831 (Tex. 2000)14

Garland v. Western Michigan University,
 No. 20-000063-MK, 2021 WL 305744, (Jan. 6, 2021).....12, 24, 25

Gibson v. Lynn Univ.,
 504 F. Supp. 3d 1335 (S.D. Fla. 2020).....11

Grant v. Chapman Univ.,
 No. 30202001146699CUBCCX, 2021 WL 684581 (
 Cal. Super. Ct. Jan. 22, 2021).....12

Great Am. Ins. Co. v. Primo,
 512 S.W.3d 890 (Tex. 2017)18

Guzman v. Acuna,
653 S.W.2d 315 (Tex. App. – San Antonio 1983, *dism’d*).....19

Hackberry Creek Country Club, Inc. v. Hackberry Creek Home Owners Ass’n,
205 S.W.3d 46 (Tex. App. – Dallas 2006, *pet. denied*)28

Harrison v. Thompson,
447 F.2d 459 (5th Cir. 1971).....28

Hiatt v. Brigham Young Univ.,
No. 1:20-cv-00100-TS, 2021 WL 66298 (D. Utah Jan. 7, 2021).....12, 31

Holmes v. Univ. of Massachusetts,
No. 2084CV01025-B, 2021 WL 1099323 (Mass. Super. Ct. Mar. 08, 2021)11

In re Bos. Univ. COVID-19 Refund Litig.,
No. CV 20-10827-RGS, 2021 WL 66443 (D. Mass. Jan. 7, 2021)12

In re Katrina Canal Breaches Litig.,
495 F.3d 191 (5th Cir.2007).....9

ISG State Operations, Inc. v. Nat’l Heritage Ins. Co.,
234 S.W.3d 711 (Tex. App. – Eastland 2007, *pet. denied*).....23, 25

Kelly v. Rio Grande Computerland Group,
128 S.W. 3d 759 (Tex. App. – El Paso 2004, *no pet.*)26, 27

Kishinevsky v. Bd. Of Trs. Of Met. State Univ. of Denver,
No. 20CV31452, 2020 WL 7087313 (Colo. Dist. Ct. Nov. 23, 2020).....12, 28

Leal v. Bank of Am., N.A.,
No. CIV.A. M-11-346, 2012 WL 1392089 (S.D. Tex. Apr. 20, 2012).....29, 30

LeBlanc, Inc. v. Gulf Bitulithic Co.,
412 S.W.2d 86 (Tex. Civ. App.-Tyler 1967, *writ ref’d n.r.e.*)18

Little v. Grand Canyon Univ.,
No. 20-cv-00795, 2021 WL 308940 (D. Ariz. Jan 29, 2021)12

Lone Star Fund V (U.S.), L.P. v. Barclays Bank PLC,
594 F.3d 383 (5th Cir. 2010).....9

McCarthy v. Loyola Marymount Univ.,
No. 2:20-cv-04668, 2021 WL 268242 (C.D. Cal. Jan 8, 2021)12

McDermott v. Ohio State Univ.,
No. 2020-00286JD, 2020 WL 5239892 (Ohio Ct. Cl. Aug. 24, 2020).....12

Mellowitz v. Ball State Univ.,
No. 49D14-2005-PL-015026, 2020 WL 5524659 (Ind. Super. Aug. 14, 2020)12

Metzner v. Quinnipiac Univ.,
No. 3:20-CV-00784 (KAD), 2021 WL 1146922 (D. Conn. Mar. 25, 2021)11

Milanov v. Univ. of Mich.,
No. 20-000056-MK, 2020 WL 7135331 (Mich. Ct. Cl. July 27, 2020)12

Moran v. Stonehill Coll. Inc.,
No. 2077CV00431, 2021 WL 965754 (Mass. Super. Ct. Feb. 16, 2021)11

Nat’l Union Fire Ins. Co. of Pittsburgh, PA v. CBI Indus., Inc.,
907 S.W.2d 517 (Tex. 1995)26

Neeley v. Bankers Tr. Co. of Texas,
757 F.2d 621 (5th Cir. 1985).....14

Nguyen v. Stephens Ins.,
No. 20-CV-04195-JSW, 2021 WL 1186341 (N.D. Cal. Mar. 30, 2021)11

Pace Corp. v. Jackson,
284 S.W.2d 340 (Tex. 1955)14

Patel v. Univ. of Vermont & State Agric. Coll.,
No. 5:20-CV-61, 2021 WL 1049980 (D. Vt. Mar. 15, 2021)11

PharMerica Corp. v. Advanced HCS LLC,
No. 2:17-CV-180-JRG, 2017 WL 7732174 (E.D. Tex. July 13, 2017)29, 30

Probado Techs. Corp. v. Smartnet, Inc.,
 No. CIV.A. C-09-349, 2010 WL 2232831 (S.D. Tex. June 2, 2010)23

Rhodes v. Embry-Riddle Aeronautical Univ., Inc., No. 620CV927ORL40EJK, 2021 WL 140708 (M.D. Fla. Jan. 14, 2021).....12

Rosado v. Barry Univ.,
 No. 1:20-cv-21813, 2020 WL 6438684 (S.D. Fla. Oct. 30, 2020).....12

Salerno v. Florida S. Coll.,
 No. 8:20-cv-1494, 2020 WL 5583522 (M.D. Fla. Sept. 16, 2020).....12

Saroya v. Univ. of the Pacific,
 2020 WL 7013598 (N.D. Cal. Nov. 27, 2020).....12

Seslar v. Trustees of Purdue Univ.,
 No. 79D02-2005-PL-000059, 2021 WL 1235493
 (Ind. Super. Ct. Mar. 08, 2021)11

Smith v. The Ohio State Univ.,
 No. 2020-00321, 2020 WL 5694224 (Oh. Ct. Cl. Sept. 9, 2020)12

Southwell v. Univ. of Incarnate Word,
 974 S.W.2d 351 (Tex. App. 1998)10

Spiegel v. Trustees of Indiana Univ.,
 No. 53C06-2005-CT-000771, 2020 WL 7135320 (Ind. Cir. Nov. 19, 2020)12

Team Healthcare/Diagnostic Corp. v. Blue Cross & Blue Shield of Texas,
 No. 3:10-CV-1441-BH, 2012 WL 1617087 (N.D. Tex. May 7, 2012).....29

Tex. Gas Utils. v. Barrett,
 460 S.W.2d 409 (Tex. 1970)13

TLC Hosp., LLC v. Pillar Income Asset Mgmt., Inc.,
 570 S.W.3d 749 (Tex. App.--Tyler 2018, pet. denied)13

Tonkin v. Amador,
 No. 01–07–00496–CV, 2009 WL 1424724
 (Tex. App.–Houston [1st Dist.] May 21, 2009, no pet.)14

Univ. of Miami COVID-19 Tuition & Fee Refund Litig.,
 No. 20-22207-CIV, 2021 WL 1251139 (S.D. Fla. Mar. 5, 2021).....11, 25

Valero Marketing & Supply Co. v. Baldwin Contracting Co.,
 No. H-09-2957, 2010 WL 1068105 (S.D. Tex. Mar. 19, 2010)18

Verdini v. Dist. Bd. Of Trs. of Miami-Dade College,
 No. 2020-17924-CA-44, 2021 WL 640338 (Fla. Cir. Ct. Feb. 01, 2021).....11

Verlanga v. Univ. of San Francisco,
 No. CGC-20-584829, 2020 WL 7229855 (Cal. Super. Ct. Nov. 12, 2020).....12

Villarreal v. Art Inst. of Houston, Inc.,
 20 S.W.3d 792 (Tex. App. 2000)9

Waitt v. Kent State Univ.,
 No. 2020-00392JD, 2020 WL 5894543 (Ohio Ct. Cl. Sep. 28, 2020).....12

Zahn v. Ohio Univ.,
 No. 2020-00371JD, 2020 WL 6163919 (Ohio Ct. Cl. Oct. 19, 2020)12

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 12912

28 U.S.C. § 13321

Other Authorities

17A *C.J.S. Contracts* § 402 (2011)18

49 *Tex. Prac., Contract Law* § 8.9 (2020).....23

49 *Texas Practice Series, Contract Law* § 2.5216

McCormic & Ray, 2 *Texas Law of Evidence*23

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6)8, 9
